modifications, corrections, changes and variations that may be decided by the Board in its 

absolute discretion, the approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 

the Board to create, offer, issue and allot in aggregate upto 20,11,000 (Twenty Lakh Eleven 

Thousand) fully paid-up equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- each of the Company 

(‘Equity Shares’), at a price of Rs. 379.50 (Rupees Three Hundred and Seventy Nine and Fifty 

Paise only) per Equity Share inclusive of a premium of Rs. 369.50 (Rupees Three Hundred and 

Sixty Nine and Fifty Paise only) per Equity Share, aggregating upto Rs. 76,31,74,500 (Rupees 

Seventy Six Crore Thirty One Lakh Seventy Four Thousand Five Hundred Only) to the 

identified investors, as per the details herein mentioned below (“Proposed Allottees”), not 

belonging to “Promoter/ Promoter Group” of the Company (Category: Non-Promoters), on a 

preferential issue basis, for cash consideration:

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 14th July, 2025, subject to the 

approval of the members and such other requisite approvals as may be required, approved 

raising of by way of issuance of upto 20,11,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each at a 

price of Rs. 379.50 (Rupees Three Hundred Seventy Nine and Fifty Paise only) per equity share 

inclusive of premium of Rs.369.50 (Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Nine and Fifty Paise only) per 

equity share, payable in cash, aggregating upto Rs. 76,31,74,500 (Rupees Seventy Six Crore 

Thirty One Lakh Seventy Four Thousand Five Hundred only) to ‘Non-Promoter’ entities as 

detailed hereunder;  

S. No. Name and details 
of the Proposed 

Allottees 

Category 
(‘Promoter/Promoter 

Group’/ ‘Non-Promoter’) 

Number of Equity 
Shares 

Amount of 
Consideration 

upto (Rs. in 
Crore)

[...]

funds, deposits in scheduled commercial banks, securities issued by government of India or 
any other investments as permitted under applicable laws. 

b) Particulars of the offer including the maximum number of specified securities to be 

issued: 

Preferential issue of 20,11,000 (Twenty Lakh Eleven Thousand) Equity Shares of face value 

of Rs. 10/- each at an issue price not exceeding Rs. 379.50/- per Equity Shares in terms of 

Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and applicable provisions of Companies Act, 

2013, aggregating upto a maximum amount of Rs.

[...]

days volume weighted average price of the related equity shares of the Company quoted on a 

recognised stock exchange i.e. NSE, preceding the Relevant Date i.e. Rs. 378.85. 

Accordingly, the minimum issue price in terms of Regulation 164 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulation is Rs. 378.85 (Rupees Three Hundred Seventy Eight and Eighty Five Paisa only) 

per Equity Share being higher of the above two prices. 

d) Relevant Date: 

The “Relevant Date” for determination of the floor price for the proposed preferential issue 

of Equity Shares in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations would be Sunday, 06th July,